- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

Application of Rocky Mountain Power to Establish Export Credits for Customer Generated Electricity DOCKET NO. 17-035-61

ORDER AMENDING STARTING TIME OF APRIL 17, 2018 HEARING

ISSUED: March 19, 2018

On March 9, 2018, the Public Service Commission of Utah (PSC) issued a Notice and Request for Comments requesting feedback from parties concerning the 9:00 a.m., April 17, 2018 hearing scheduled in this docket as it relates to the 9:45 a.m., April 17, 2018 oral argument set before the Utah Supreme Court. The PSC subsequently received comments from two parties — the Division of Public Utilities (DPU) and the Office of Consumer Services (OCS). The DPU expressed it would likely be able to accommodate both the hearing and oral argument on the same day; however, it prefers not to "overlap" the hearing and oral argument and suggested rescheduling the PSC hearing later in the day on April 17, 2018 and continuing into the evening if necessary. The OSC, likewise, expressed a willingness to accommodate both the hearing and oral argument on the same date. No other party commented.²

We appreciate the comments filed and the willingness of both the DPU and OSC to accommodate the PSC hearing and the appellate argument scheduled for April 17, 2018. The PSC has, nevertheless, determined that rescheduling the time of the hearing in this docket would best serve those who will be appearing in both hearings. Accordingly, the PSC amends the **Phase**I Scheduling Order and Notice of Hearing, issued December 12, 2017, as follows:

¹ *See* Notice and Request for Comments, issued March 9, 2018, available at: https://pscdocs.utah.gov/electric/17docs/1703561/3006201703561narfc3-9-2018.pdf.

² See id. (requesting parties desiring to reschedule the PSC hearing to file comments "on or before **Friday, March 16, 2018**).

- 2 -

PHASE I – AMENDED STARTING TIME OF HEARING

ITEM	DEADLINE/DATE/TIME/LOCATION
Hearing (if necessary)	Tuesday, April 17, 2018, at 1:00 p.m., Fourth Floor Hearing Room 403, Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah
	Note: This hearing may extend beyond 5:00 p.m. and continue into the evening if necessary.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, all other deadlines stated in the PSC's December 12, 2017 scheduling order remain unchanged.

NOTICE OF HEARING

The PSC will conduct a hearing in **Phase I** of this docket on **Tuesday, April 17, 2018, beginning at 1:00 p.m.** The hearing will be held in the **Fourth Floor Hearing Room 403, Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah.** All parties must have their witnesses in attendance and prepared to testify. Parties should note this hearing may extend beyond 5:00 p.m. and continue into the evening if necessary.

Individuals wishing to participate in the hearing by telephone must contact the PSC two days in advance by calling (801) 530-6716 (toll free) 1-866-PSC-UTAH (1-866-772-8824).

Participants attending by telephone should then call the PSC at the same number listed above five minutes prior to the hearing to ensure participation.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) during the hearing

- 3 -

should notify the PSC at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 530-6716, at least three working days prior to the hearing.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah this 19th day of March, 2018.

/s/ Melanie A. Reif Presiding Officer

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary

- 4 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on the 19 day of March, 2018, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

By E-Mail:

Data Request Response Center (<u>datarequest@pacificorp.com</u>, <u>utahdockets@pacificorp.com</u>) *PacifiCorp*

Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com)
Joelle Steward (joelle.steward@pacificorp.com)
Yvonne Hogle (yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com)
Rocky Mountain Power

Rick Gilliam (<u>rick@votesolar.org</u>)
Briana Kobor (<u>briana@votesolar.org</u>) *Vote Solar*

Jennifer Selendy (jselendy@selendygay.com)
Joshua S. Margolin (jmargolin@selendgay.com)
Stephen Q. Wood (swood@woodbalmforth.com)
Co-counsel for Vote Solar

Stephen F. Mecham (<u>sfmecham@gmail.com</u>) *Counsel for Vivint Solar, Inc.*

Sarah Wright (sarah@utahcleanenergy.org)
Kate Bowman (kate@utahcleanenergy.org)
Utah Clean Energy

Megan J. DePaulis (<u>megan.depaulis@slcgov.com</u>)

Counsel for Salt Lake City Corporation

Tyler Poulson (<u>tyler.poulson@slcgov.com</u>)

Salt Lake City Corporation

Amanda Smith (<u>asmith@hollandhart.com</u>)
Engels J. Tejeda (<u>ejtejeda@hollandhart.com</u>)
Chelsea J. Davis (<u>cjdavis@hollandhart.com</u>)
Counsel for Utah Solar Energy Association

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@agutah.gov</u>) Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@agutah.gov</u>)

- 5 -

Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov)
Steven Snarr (stevensnarr@agutah.gov)
Utah Assistant Attorneys General

Erika Tedder (<u>etedder@utah.gov</u>)

Division of Public Utilities

By Hand-Delivery:

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Administrative Assistant